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As of July 26, 2016, there were 16,423,356 shares of the registrant’s Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share,
outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

July 3, December 31,

2016 2015
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $72.970 $ 54,541
Trade gccounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $7,811 and $8,290, 115327 125.628
respectively
Inventories 162,347 177,840
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 21,522 16,441
Total Current Assets 372,166 374,450
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET 81,973 87,029
OTHER ASSETS:
Goodwill 117,138 115,452
Intangibles, net 43,688 48,981
Deferred income taxes 36,328 36,799
Other assets 6,183 7,204
TOTAL ASSETS $657,476 $ 669,915
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $45987 $64,284
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 39,945 52,878
Accrued compensation and benefits 19,121 18,424
Income taxes payable 9,174 6,585
Total Current Liabilities 114,227 142,171
LONG-TERM DEBT 97,600 90,500
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 9,927 10,424
OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 24,355 26,043

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and
outstanding

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 29,000,000 shares authorized; 16,423,059 and 16,364,299

shares issued and outstanding at July 3, 2016 and December 31, 2015, respectively 178 177
Additional paid-in capital 286,601 283,621
Retained earnings 264,375 257,939
Common treasury stock, at cost (1,381,784 shares at July 3, 2016 and December 31, 2015) (74,972 ) (74,972 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax (64,815 ) (65,988 )
Total Shareholders’ Equity 411,367 400,777
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY $657,476 $ 669,915

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Net revenues
Cost of revenues
GROSS PROFIT
Selling, general and administrative expenses
Special charges, net
OPERATING INCOME
Other expense (income):
Interest expense, net
Other income, net
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE, NET
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES
Provision for income taxes
NET INCOME
Earnings per common share:
Basic
Diluted

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:

Basic
Diluted
Dividends declared per common share

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

July 3,
2016
$146,392
99,961
46,431
36,490
4,594
5,347

605
(549
56
5,291
1,478
$3,813

$0.23
$0.23

16,424
16,595
$0.0375

July 3,
2016
$297,190
205,526
91,664
74,289
6,533
10,842

1,236

) (1,077

159
10,683
2,998
$7,685

$0.47
$0.46

16,403
16,538
$0.0750

July 5,
2015
$332,766
229,323
103,443
81,201
4,821
17,421

1,446

) (610 )

836
16,585
5,800
$10,785

$0.63
$0.62

17,245
17,306
$0.0750

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME
(in thousands)

(Unaudited)
Three Months Six Months
Ended Ended
July 3, July5, July3, July5,
2016 2015 2016 2015
Net income $3,813 $1,872 $7,685 $10,785
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustments (7,121 ) 8,506 1,173 (16,944 )
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax (7,121 ) 8,506 1,173 (16,944 )
COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME $(3,308) $10,378 $8,858 $(6,159)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation

Amortization

Bad debt (recovery) expense

Loss on write down of inventory

Compensation expense of share-based plans

Tax effect of share-based plan compensation

Loss on sale or write down of property, plant and equipment
Gain on sale of business

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisition and disposition:

Trade accounts receivable

Inventories

Prepaid expenses and other assets

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property, plant and equipment

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment
Proceeds from the sale of affiliate

Business acquisition, net of cash acquired

Net cash used in investing activities

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from long-term debt

Payments of long-term debt

Dividends paid

Proceeds from the exercise of stock options

Tax effect of share-based plan compensation

Purchases of common stock

Net cash provided by financing activities

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD

Six Months Ended
July 3,  July 5,
2016 2015

$7,685 $10,785

6,476 7,150
5,098 3,537
(853 ) 1,469
4,011 3,673
2,909 4,122
116 (287 )
3,116 377

— 72 )

11,555 12,313

13,281 (27,875
(3,480 ) (8,484 )
(32,161 ) (14,174 )
17,753 (8,366 )

(6,998 ) (5,567 )
1,138 —

— 2,759
— (79,983 )
(5,860 ) (82,791)

65,939 202,380
(58,890 ) (100,533
(1,249 ) (1,308 )

180 70

(116 ) 287

— (69,517 )
5,864 31,379

672 (6,567 )
18,429 (66,345 )
54,541 121,372
$72,970 $55,027

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

(1) Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited, condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared according to the rules

and regulations of the United States (the "U.S.") Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and, in the opinion of
management, reflect all adjustments necessary for a fair statement of the consolidated balance sheets, consolidated

statements of income, consolidated statements of comprehensive income and consolidated statements of cash flows of
CIRCOR International, Inc. (“CIRCOR?”, the “Company”, “us”, “we” or “our”) for the periods presented. We prepare our inter
financial information using the same accounting principles we use for our annual audited consolidated financial

statements. Certain information and note disclosures normally included in the annual audited consolidated financial

statements have been condensed or omitted in accordance with prescribed SEC rules. We believe that the disclosures

made in our condensed consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes are adequate to make the

information presented not misleading.

The consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2015 is as reported in our audited consolidated financial statements
as of that date. Our accounting policies are described in the notes to our December 31, 2015 consolidated financial
statements, which were included in our Annual Report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015. We
recommend that the financial statements included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q be read in conjunction with
the consolidated financial statements and notes included in our Annual Report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2015.

We operate and report financial information using a 52-week fiscal year ending December 31. The data periods
contained within our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q reflect the results of operations for the 13-week, 26-week and
39-week periods which generally end on the Sunday nearest the calendar quarter-end date. Operating results for the
six months ended July 3, 2016 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending
December 31, 2016.

The Company recorded additions to property, plant and equipment for which cash payments had not yet been made of
$1.4 million and $1.2 million in the six months ended July 3, 2016 and July 5, 2015, respectively.

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies used in preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements for the
six months ended July 3, 2016 are consistent with those discussed in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015.

New Accounting Standards

In March 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standard Update ("ASU")
2016-02, Leases. ASU 2016-02 outlines a model of enhanced transparency for lessees by recognizing lease-related
assets and liabilities on the balance sheet. The amendments in this ASU are effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2018 and interim periods within those fiscal years. Early application is permitted for all entities. ASU
2016-02 requires a modified retrospective approach for all leases existing at, or entered into after, the date of initial
application, with an option to elect to use certain transition relief. We are currently evaluating the requirements of
ASU 2016-02 and have not yet determined its impact on our consolidated financial statements.
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In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-09, Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting, as
part of its Simplification Initiative. The areas for simplification in this update involve several aspects of the
accounting for share-based payment transactions, including the income tax consequences, classification of awards as
either equity or liabilities, and classification on the statement of cash flows. The amendments in this ASU are effective
for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2016, and interim periods within those fiscal years. Early application is
permitted for all entities. We are currently evaluating the requirements of ASU 2016-09 and have not yet determined
its impact on our consolidated financial statements.
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(3) Inventories

Inventories consist of the following (in thousands):
July 3, December 31,
2016 2015

Raw materials $49,839 $ 51,439

Work in process 77,624 83,324

Finished goods 34,884 43,077

Total inventories $162,347 $ 177,840

(4) Business Acquisition

On April 15, 2015, we acquired all of the outstanding equity interest of Germany-based Schroedahl GmbH
("Schroedahl"), a privately-owned manufacturer of safety and control valves primarily serving the power generation
market. Founded in 1962 with customers in Asia, Europe and the Americas, Schroedahl designs and manufactures
custom-engineered high-pressure auto-recirculation and control valves primarily for pump protection applications. We
acquired Schroedahl for an aggregate purchase price of $79.7 million in cash, net of acquired cash. We acquired
Schroedahl to further increase our penetration into the power generation market. The operating results of Schroedahl
have been included in our consolidated financial statements from the date of acquisition and reported within the
Energy segment. Acquisition-related costs of $0.8 million primarily consisted of legal and financial advisory services
and were expensed as incurred in general and administrative expenses during the six months ended July 5, 2015. We
financed the acquisition of Schroedahl through cash on hand and net borrowings of approximately $23.8 million under
our existing credit facility.

The purchase price allocation is based upon a valuation of assets and liabilities that was prepared with assistance from
a third party valuation specialist. The purchase accounting was finalized during the first quarter of fiscal 2016. The
assets and liabilities include the valuation of acquired intangible assets, certain operating liabilities, and the evaluation
of deferred income taxes.

The following table summarizes the fair value of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed, at the date of
acquisition:

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $36,316

Other current assets 11,470
Property, plant and equipment 1,999
Intangible assets 32,829
Current liabilities (5,452 )
Deferred tax liability (7,285 )

Other non-current liabilities (642 )
Total identifiable net assets 69,235
Goodwill 46,818
Total purchase price $116,053

The fair value of accounts receivable acquired approximates the contractual value of $4.3 million. The goodwill
recognized is attributable primarily to projected future profitable growth, market penetration, as well as an expanded
customer base for the Energy segment. The goodwill arising from the acquisition that is deductible for income tax
purposes is $13.2 million.

The Schroedahl acquisition resulted in the identification of the following identifiable intangible assets:

10
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Intangible
assets
acquired  Weighted average amortization period (in years)
(in
thousands)
Customer relationships $ 22,185 7
Order backlog 3,993 1
Acquired technology 2,260 10
Trade name 4,391 Indefinite

Total intangible assets $ 32,829

The fair value of the intangible assets was based on variations of the income approach, which estimates fair value
based on the present value of cash flows that the assets are expected to generate which included the relief-from-royalty
method, incremental cash flow method, multi-period excess earnings method and direct cash flow method, depending
on the intangible asset being valued. Customer relationships, order backlog, and acquired technology are amortized on
a cash flow basis. The trade name was assigned an indefinite life based on the Company’s intention to keep the
Schroedahl name for an indefinite period of time. Refer to Note 5 for future expected amortization to be recorded.
Schroedahl's results for the three and six months ended July 3, 2016 include $6.9 million and $13.1 million of net
revenue, respectively and $1.0 million and $1.3 million of operating income, respectively. Operating income includes
$1.9 million and $3.8 million of intangible amortization. Pro forma results of operations for the acquisition have not
been presented because the effects of the acquisition are not material to the Company's consolidated financial results.

(5) Goodwill and Intangibles, net

The following table shows goodwill by segment as of July 3, 2016 (in thousands):

Aerospace Consolidated
Energy & Total
Defense
Goodwill as of December 31, 2015 $93,175 $22.277 $ 115,452
Adjustments to preliminary purchase price allocation 196 — 196
Currency translation adjustments 1,458 32 1,490
Goodwill as of July 3, 2016 $94,829 $22,309 $ 117,138

The table below presents gross intangible assets and the related accumulated amortization as of July 3, 2016 (in
thousands):

Gross‘ Accumulated
Carrying .
Amortization
Amount
Patents $6,026 $(5,782 )
Non-amortized intangibles (primarily trademarks and trade names) 15,042 —
Customer relationships 52,547 (27,286 )
Order backlog 5,140 (4,545 )
Acquired technology 2,373 (691 )
Other 5,362 (4,498 )
Total $86,490 $ (42,802 )
Net carrying value of intangible assets $43,688

The table below presents estimated remaining amortization expense for intangible assets recorded as of July 3, 2016
(in thousands):
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

12
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After
2020
Estimated amortization expense $4,895 $7,861 $6,093 $4,481 $2,882 $2,434

13
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(6) Segment Information
The following table presents certain reportable segment information (in thousands):

Acrospace Corporate / Consolidated
Energy & L
Eliminations Total

Defense
Three Months Ended July 3, 2016
Net revenues $110,677 $35,715 $ —  $146,392
Inter-segment revenues 164 44 208 ) —
Operating income (loss) 10,125 652 (5,430 ) 5,347
Interest expense, net 605
Other income, net (549 )
Income before income taxes $5,291
Identifiable assets 717,292 176,175 (235,819 657,648
Capital expenditures 1,500 1,803 123 3,426
Depreciation and amortization 4,133 1,316 332 5,781
Three Months Ended July 5, 2015
Net revenues $127,230 $39,676 $ —  $166,906
Inter-segment revenues 253 18 271 ) —
Operating income (loss) 9,170 1,397 (5,477 ) 5,090
Interest expense, net 805
Other income, net (104 )
Income before income taxes $4,389
Identifiable assets 822,176 187,932 (263,807 746,301
Capital expenditures 2,108 1,174 355 3,637
Depreciation and amortization 4,650 1,491 315 6,456
Six Months Ended July 3, 2016
Net revenues $223,297 $73,893 $ —  $297,190
Inter-segment revenues 358 92 450 ) —
Operating income (loss) 20,028 2,734 (11,920) 10,842
Interest expense, net 1,236
Other income, net (1,077 )
Income before income taxes $ 10,683
Identifiable assets 717,292 176,175 (235,819 657,648
Capital expenditures 3,568 2,879 229 6,676
Depreciation and amortization 8,240 2,677 657 11,574
Six Months Ended July 5, 2015
Net revenues $254,816 $77,950 $ —  $332,766
Inter-segment revenues 503 101 604 ) —
Operating income (loss) 25,102 4,250 (11,931) 17,421
Interest expense, net 1,446
Other income, net (610 )
Income before income taxes $ 16,585
Identifiable assets 822,176 187,932 (263,807 746,301
Capital expenditures 3,424 1,649 547 5,620

Depreciation and amortization 7,083 3,021 583 10,687
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Each reporting segment is individually managed and has separate financial results that are reviewed by our chief
operating decision-maker. Each segment contains related products and services particular to that segment.

10
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In calculating operating income for each reporting segment, certain administrative expenses incurred at the corporate
level for the benefit of other reporting segments were allocated to the segments based upon specific identification of
costs, employment related information or net revenues.

Corporate / Eliminations are reported on a net “after allocations” basis. Inter-segment intercompany transactions
affecting net operating profit have been eliminated within the respective operating segments.

The operating loss reported in the Corporate / Eliminations column in the preceding table consists primarily of the
following corporate expenses: compensation and fringe benefit costs for executive management and other corporate
staff; Board of Director compensation; corporate development costs (relating to mergers and acquisitions); human
resource development and benefit plan administration expenses; legal, accounting and other professional and
consulting fees; facilities, equipment and maintenance costs; and travel and various other administrative costs. The
above costs are incurred in the course of furthering the business prospects of the Company and relate to activities such
as: implementing strategic business growth opportunities; corporate governance; risk management; treasury; investor
relations and shareholder services; regulatory compliance; and stock transfer agent costs.

The total assets for each operating segment have been reported as the Identifiable Assets for that segment, including
inter-segment intercompany receivables, payables and investments in other CIRCOR businesses. Identifiable assets
reported in Corporate / Eliminations include both corporate assets, such as cash, deferred taxes, prepaid and other
assets, fixed assets, as well as the elimination of all inter-segment intercompany assets. The elimination of
intercompany assets results in negative amounts reported in Corporate / Eliminations for Identifiable Assets as of
July 3, 2016 and July 5, 2015. Corporate Identifiable Assets after elimination of intercompany assets were $48.7
million and $21.9 million as of July 3, 2016 and July 5, 2015, respectively.

(7) Earnings Per Common Share ("EPS")

(in thousands, except per share amounts) Three Months Ended

July 3, 2016 July 5, 2015
Per Per
Net Shares Share Net Shares Share
Income Income
Amount Amount
Basic EPS $3.813 16,424 $0.23 $1,872 16,828 $0.11
Dilutive securities, common stock options — 171 — — 72 —
Diluted EPS $3.813 16,595 $0.23 $1,872 16,900 $0.11
Six Months Ended
July 3, 2016 July 5, 2015
Per Per
Net Shares Share Net Shares Share
Income Income
Amount Amount
Basic EPS $7.685 16,403 $0.47 $10,785 17,245 $0.63
Dilutive securities, common stock options — 135 (0.01 ) — 61 0.01 )
Diluted EPS $7.,685 16,538 $0.46 $10,785 17,306 $0.62

Stock options, Restricted Stock Unit Awards (“RSU Awards”) and Restricted Stock Unit Management Stock Plans
("RSU MSPs") covering 136,041 and 311,880 shares of common stock, for the six months ended July 3, 2016 and
July 5, 2015, respectively, were not included in the computation of diluted EPS because their effect would be
anti-dilutive.

16
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(8) Financial Instruments

Fair Value

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and trade payables approximate fair value
because of the short maturity of these financial instruments. Cash equivalents are carried at cost which approximates
fair value at the balance sheet date and are Level 1 financial instruments. As of July 3, 2016 and December 31, 2015,
the outstanding balance of the Company’s debt approximated its fair value based on current rates available to the
Company for debt of the same maturity and is a Level 2 financial instrument.

11
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Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

The Company is exposed to certain risks relating to its ongoing business operations including foreign currency
exchange rate risk and interest rate risk. The Company currently uses derivative instruments to manage foreign
currency risk on certain business transactions denominated in foreign currencies. To the extent the underlying
transactions hedged are completed, these forward contracts do not subject us to significant risk from exchange rate
movements because they offset gains and losses on the related foreign currency denominated transactions. These
forward contracts do not qualify as hedging instruments and, therefore, do not qualify for fair value or cash flow
hedge treatment. Any gains and losses on our contracts are recognized as a component of other expense in our
condensed consolidated statements of income.

As of July 3, 2016, we had six forward contracts: three U.S. Dollar/Euro contracts with a notional amount of $9.4
million and three Brazilian Real/Euro contracts with a notional amount of less than $0.1 million. This compares to
thirteen forward contracts as of December 31, 2015. The fair value liability of the derivative forward contracts was

less than $0.1 million and $0.2 million that was included in accrued expenses and other current liabilities on our
consolidated balance sheets as of July 3, 2016 and December 31, 2015, respectively. Our foreign currency forward
contracts fall within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”)
Topic 820. For the six month period ended July 3, 2016, the unrealized foreign exchange gain associated with these
forward contracts was approximately $0.6 million. This compares to an unrealized foreign exchange gain of
approximately $0.2 million for the six month period ended July 5, 2015.

(9) Guarantees and Indemnification Obligations

As permitted under Delaware law, we have agreements whereby we indemnify certain of our officers and directors for
certain events or occurrences while the officer or director is, or was, serving at our request in such capacity. The term
of the indemnification period is for the officer’s or director’s lifetime. The maximum potential amount of future
payments we could be required to make under these indemnification agreements is unlimited. However, we have
directors’ and officers’ liability insurance policies that insure us with respect to certain events covered under the
policies and should enable us to recover a portion of any future amounts paid under the indemnification agreements.
We have no liabilities recorded from those agreements as of July 3, 2016.

We record provisions for the estimated cost of product warranties, primarily from historical information, at the time
product revenue is recognized. We also record provisions with respect to any significant individual warranty issues as
they arise. While we engage in extensive product quality programs and processes, our warranty obligation is affected
by product failure rates, utilization levels, material usage, service delivery costs incurred in correcting a product
failure, and supplier warranties on parts delivered to us. Should actual product failure rates, utilization levels, material
usage, service delivery costs or supplier warranties on parts differ from our estimates, revisions to the estimated
warranty liability would be required.

The following table sets forth information related to our product warranty reserves for the six months ended July 3,
2016 (in thousands):

Balance beginning December 31, 2015 $4,551

Provisions 1,608
Claims settled (2,003 )
Currency translation adjustment 52
Balance ending July 3, 2016 $4,208

Warranty obligations decreased $0.3 million from $4.6 million as of December 31, 2015 to $4.2 million as of July 3,
2016, primarily related to higher claims settled within our engineered valves and Aerospace and Defense (California)

18
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businesses for $2.0 million, offset in part by our standard provisions during the period of $1.6 million.

12
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(10) Contingencies and Commitments

We are currently involved in various legal claims and legal proceedings, some of which may involve substantial dollar
amounts. Periodically, we review the status of each significant matter and assess our potential financial exposure. If
the potential loss from any claim or legal proceeding is considered probable and the amount can be estimated, we
accrue a liability for the estimated loss. Significant judgment is required in both the determination of probability and
the determination as to whether an exposure can be reasonably estimated. Because of uncertainties related to these
matters, accruals are based on the best information available at the time. As additional information becomes available,
we reassess the potential liability related to our pending claims and litigation and may revise our estimates. Such
revisions in the estimates of the potential liabilities could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of
operations and financial position.

Asbestos-related product liability claims continue to be filed against two of our subsidiaries: Spence Engineering
Company, Inc. (“Spence”), the stock of which we acquired in 1984; and CIRCOR Instrumentation Technologies, Inc.
(f/k/a Hoke, Inc.) (“Hoke”), the stock of which we acquired in 1998. Due to the nature of the products supplied by these
entities, the markets they serve and our historical experience in resolving these claims, we do not believe that these
asbestos-related claims will have a material adverse effect on the financial condition, results of operations or liquidity
of our financial condition, consolidated results of operations or liquidity of the Company.
Standby Letters of Credit
We execute standby letters of credit, which include bid bonds and performance bonds, in the normal course of
business to ensure our performance or payments to third parties. The aggregate notional value of these instruments
was $47.4 million at July 3, 2016. Our historical experience with these types of instruments has been good and no
claims have been paid in the current or past five fiscal years. We believe that the likelihood of demand for a
significant payment relating to the outstanding instruments is remote. These instruments generally have expiration
dates ranging from less than 1 month to 5 years from July 3, 2016.
The following table contains information related to standby letters of credit instruments outstanding as of July 3, 2016
(in thousands):

Maximum Potential

Term Remainin
& Future Payments

0—12 months $ 21,010
Greater than 12 months 26,431
Total $ 47441

(11) Retirement Plans

We maintain two benefit pension plans, a qualified noncontributory defined benefit plan and a nonqualified,
noncontributory defined benefit supplemental plan that provides benefits to certain retired highly compensated
officers and employees. To date, the supplemental plan remains an unfunded plan. These plans include significant
pension benefit obligations which are calculated based on actuarial valuations. Key assumptions are made in
determining these obligations and related expenses, including expected rates of return on plan asset